

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0429

State of New Hampshire

v.

David Tufano

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
STRAFFORD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Sam M. Gonyea, Bar No. 273264
Attorney
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
sam.m.gonyea@doj.nh.gov

(No oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

 A. State’s Case At Trial 8

 B. Defendant’s Case At Trial..... 11

 C. Pre-Trial Motions *In Limine*..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT UNSUSTAINABLY
EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION IN ITS EVIDENTIARY
RULINGS..... 19

 A. The Trial Court Properly Denied The Defendant’s
Motion To Impeach Barry Using A 1999 Conviction
For Unsworn Falsification..... 19

 B. The Trial Court Properly Denied The Defendant’s Motion To
Prohibit Barry From Testifying To The Defendant’s Prior Act
Of Cat Trapping. 26

II. ANY ERROR COMMITTED BY THE TRIAL COURT IN ITS
EVIDENTIARY RULINGS WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A
REASONABLE DOUBT..... 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Carr</i> , 167 N.H. 264 (2015)	34
<i>State v. Caswell</i> , 146 N.H. 243 (2001)	23
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 174 N.H. 586 (2021)	32
<i>State v. Colbath</i> , 171 N.H. 626 (2019)	passim
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 163 N.H. 462 (2012)	17, 26, 29, 30
<i>State v. Deschenes</i> , 156 N.H. 71 (2007)	20, 26
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 168 N.H. 492 (2016)	31
<i>State v. Hickey</i> , 129 N.H. 53 (1986)	17, 23
<i>State v. Howe</i> , 159 N.H. 366 (2009)	31
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 153 N.H. 813 (2006)	20
<i>State v. Mendola</i> , 160 N.H. 550 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Racette</i> , ___ N.H. ___, slip op. at 4 (decided April 26, 2022)	18, 33
<i>State v. Tabaldi</i> , 165 N.H. 306 (2013)	34

Statutes

RSA 644:8	7
RSA 644:8, III(b)	25, 27, 33

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 401 - 404	15
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 403	20
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 404(b)	passim

<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 609.....	14, 17, 20, 22
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 609(a)(2).....	14, 19, 22
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 609(b)	passim
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 609(b)(1).....	14

Treatises

Russel D. Covey, <i>Recantations and The Perjury Sword</i> , 79 Alb. L. Rev. 861, 874 (2016).....	21
Scavarelli, <i>Prac. Guide Evidence New Hampshire</i> , § 9.3.1 (2nd Ed. 2021)	21
